

b
ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 161-162 OF 2012

G.P.KALPANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH DINAKARRAJ JOSHI ETC.
(With appln. for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 03/12/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. E.R. Sumathy,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (Crl) NO.161-162 OF 2012

| G.P. Kalpana | ...Petitioner |

Versus

|Prakash Dinakarraji Joshi, Etc. |...Respondents |

O R D E R

The respondents though duly served notice from this Court have not chosen to either engage counsel or to appear in person and merely submitted their counter affidavit by post.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Taking note of the grievance expressed by the petitioner and the stand taken in the counter affidavit, we intend to accept the case of the petitioner. Therefore, the cases i.e. (i) C.C. No.523/SS/2010 titled as "Prakash Dinkarraji Joshi vs. G.P. Kalpana" and (ii) C.C. No.524/SS/2010 titled as "Juzar Yusuf Ali Kanchwala vs. G.P. Kalpana" pending before the Metropolitan Magistrate's 14th Court, Girgaon, Mumbai are ordered to be transferred to the Court of District Judge Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.

The District Judge is directed to assign it to a competent Court having jurisdiction.

The transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

(P.J.
SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

New Delhi,
December 03, 2012.